MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 42

Chapter 42.

Resolve in favor of Charles S. Russell.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Charles S Russell, in favor of. Charles S. Russell of Perham, county of Aroostook, lot number ninety, in said township, when the road labor is paid, waiving further settling duties.

Approved February 23, 1887.

Chapter 43.

Resolve in favor of James L. Holden of Oxford.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the James S. Holden, in favor of. state to James L. Holden of Oxford, the sum of two dollars per mouth as a military pension, during the pleasure of the legislature, commencing January one, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, the above pension being in lieu of all other state aid.

Approved February 23, 1887.

Chapter 44.

Resolve in favor of the town of South Berwick.

Resolved, That there be paid by the treasurer of state out Town of South of the school funds of the current year, to the town of South favor of. Berwick, the sum of two hundred and eighty-two dollars and ninety-three cents, it being a balance equitably due said town as its proportion of the school funds for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-six.

Approved February 23, 1887.

Chapter 45.

Resolve in favor of Hamlin Plantation

Resolved, That two hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated to aid Hamlin Plantation in rebuilding a bridge across Hammond Brook in said plantation, the same to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of Aroostook county.

Approved February 24, 1887.